## North Hertfordshire District Council Licensing Act 2003 Decision Notice

	Ţ
Date of Hearing	Monday 26 <sup>th</sup> March 2007
Members of Panel	D. J. Barnard, J. Kirby and M.E. Weeks
Applicant(s) Name	Rushland Limited
Premises Address	Nu Nightclub, Roysia House, Market Hill, Royston, Hertfordshire SG8 9JJ
Date of Application	Wednesday 31 <sup>st</sup> January 2007
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION	This is an application for variation of a Premises Licence under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The Sub-Committee have read the material presented to us
	and have listened to all the evidence and submissions. The Sub-Committee has considered the National Guidance and the Statement of Licensing Policy and has come to the following decision:
	1. The application is <u>rejected</u> . The Sub-Committee has found that the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder has not been met by the application and is not satisfied that any additional conditions attached to the licence could ensure the licence meets these objectives.
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY	The Sub-Committee has taken into account the North Hertfordshire District Council's Statement of Licensing Policy in reaching their decision. They have found the following sections to be of particular relevance in reaching this decision.
	4. Regulating Licensing
	4.1 Licensing is about regulating the carrying on of licensable activities on licensed premises, by qualifying clubs and at temporary events within the terms of the Act. The Council may attach conditions to licences issued under the Act and these must be focussed on matters, which are within the control of the individual licence holders and others in possession of relevant authorisations.
	4.2 Licensing law is not a mechanism for the general control of nuisance and antisocial behaviour by individuals once they are away from the licensed premises or event and therefore beyond the direct control of the individual, club or business holding the licence, certificate or authorisation concerned.

Nonetheless, it is a key aspect of such control and licensing law will always be part of a holistic approach to the management of the evening and night-time economy in North Hertfordshire. 4.3 In addressing these matters the Council will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public living, working or otherwise engaged in activities in the vicinity. 5. **Licence Conditions** 5.1 The Council will tailor any conditions to the individual circumstances of the premises and events concerned and will seek to avoid attaching disproportionate and over burdensome conditions on licences. 5.2 Conditions will only be imposed when they are necessary for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives and will focus upon matters within the control of the individual licensee such as the premises. places or events being used for licensable activities. Conditions are likely to be focused towards the direct impact of those activities on persons living, working or otherwise engaged in activities in the vicinity. 10. Live Music, Dancing and Theatre 10.1 The Council recognises the need to encourage and promote live music, dancing and theatre for the wider cultural benefit of the community. 10.2 Only necessary, proportionate and reasonable licensing conditions will be imposed on relevant licences so as not to discourage the promotion of entertainment. Conditions will relate to the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 10.3 The Council will avoid any measure, which deters live music, dancing and theatre by imposing indirect costs of a substantial nature. **RATIONALE FOR** The Sub-Committee has found that the licensing objective of **DECISION** the prevention of crime and disorder has not been met by the application and is not satisfied that any additional conditions attached to the licence could ensure the licence meets these obiectives. **COMMENCEMENT** This determination will come into effect from the date of this DATE decision.

## RIGHTS OF REVIEW

At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible authority, such as the Police or an interested party, such as a resident living in the vicinity of the premises may ask the licensing authority to review the licence because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of the four licensing objectives. The review is a request for the Council to look at the existing licence and decide whether its conditions are adequate to meet the four licensing objectives defined under the Licensing Act 2003.